05-20-13 P04 :55 I'N

Department of Administration
BUDGET OFFICE

One Capitol Hill
Providence, R.I. 02908-5886

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Helio Melo
Chairman, House Finance Committee

The Honorable Daniel DaPonte
Chairman, Senate Finance Committee

27 i
/ 2 A 1 -
From: Thomas A. Mullaney gf/ﬂ-m 6?,42"7"5(‘2‘%' 7y
: Executive Director/State Budget Officer

Date: May 20, 2013
Subject: Amendments to FY 2014 Appropriations Act (13-H-5127)

The Governor requests that several amendments be made to the FY 2014 Appropriations
Act, which was submitted to the General Assembly on January 16, 2013. The amendments
include changes to appropriation amounts in Article 1, Relating to Making Appropriations
in Support of FY 2014, and Article 10, Relating to Making Revised Appropriations in
Support of FY 2013.

If you have any questions regarding these amendments, please feel free to call me or my
staff at 222-6300.

TAM:13-Amend09
Attachments

6t sgﬁaron Reynolds Ferland, House Fiscal Advisor
Eugene Gessow, Senate Fiscal Advisor
Kelly Mahoney, Director of Policy
Richard Licht, Director of Administration
Peter Marino, Director of Management and Budget
Gregory Stack, Supervisory Budget Analyst

TDD#: 277-1227



Page 2

May 20, 2013

ARTICLE 1, RELATING TO MAKING APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY

2014

SECTION 1, APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2014

Department of Administration

Decrease General Revenues in Debt Service Payments, Page 6, Line 30 by
$1.372.107 from $159.509.908 to $158.137.801. The Governor recommends a
reduction in funding for debt service payments due to the recently completed
refunding and new issuance of Certificates of Participation. The refunding
impacted the outstanding debt service for the Kent County Courthouse, Traffic
Tribunal and Juvenile Training School for total savings in FY 2014 of $10,872.
The new issuance for the Integrated Tax System and the LEA Technology
Infrastructure Project were estimated to cost $4,706,800 in FY 2014. The actual
debt service for this new issuance is $3,345,564 or $1,361,236 less than estimated.

Increase Federal Funds — Stimulus for Energy Resources on Page 7, Line 11 by
$4.900,000 from $250.000 to $5.150.000. The Office of Energy Resources
recently released an RFP for a revolving loan program totaling $3.1 million, which
will be awarded in FY 2014. The Office has also reserved $1.0 million pending the
PACE legislation, which, if approved, will translate into a FY 2014 obligation. At
the direction of the Director of Administration, the Office of Energy Resources
allocated $500,000 for the payment of the price differential between standard
vehicles and the price of an alternative fuel vehicle (hybrid or electric) to encourage
the purchase of alternative fuel vehicles by state agencies. Due to the timing of
vehicle acquisitions, these funds will likely be spent in FY 2014. Finally, the
Office of Energy Resources recently bid a $300,000 project to install electric
stations at qualifying vendors. This will be a F'Y 2014 project.

On Page 7. Line 22. delete the words “Supplemental Retirement”™ and replace with
the word “Personnel” and on Page 7. Line 27. delete the words “Supplemental
Retirement” and replace with “Total - Personnel”. The name of this program in the
Department of Administration was inadvertently label “Supplemental Retirement
Savings” when it was intended to be labeled “Personnel Savings.” The old
language is a hold over from last year’s appropriations act.

Department of Labor and Training

Increase Federal Funds in Workforce Development Services, Page 9. Line 6 by
$1.215.345 from $21.727.139 to $22.942.484. The Governor recommends
increasing Workforce Development Services federal funds to reflect additional
resources received for the TANF Summer Youth Program and Hurricane Sandy
related workforce training opportunities.




Page 3
May 20,2013

Insert Other Funds in Workforce Development Services, Page 9. After Line 7
totaling $120.801. The Governor recommends the addition of $120,801 for Self
Employment Assistance funds, which were granted by the federal government to be
set aside from the Employment Security Trust for the purpose of educating
unemployed individuals on becoming self-employed and starting new businesses.

Increase Federal Funds in Income Support, Page 9. Line 14 by $54.710.000 from
$18.057.752 to $72.767.752. The Governor recommends providing additional
federal funds expenditure authority for Extended Unemployment Compensation to
reflect the federal government extending this compensation through the end of
calendar year 2013.

Increase Other Funds for the Employment Security Fund in Income Support, Page
9. Line 21 by $6.609.000 from $264.600,000 to $271.209.000. The Governor
recommends additional funding for the Employment Security Fund for
unemployment insurance, federal and veteran employee benefits and state
employee benefits to reflect the most recent benefit expenditure projections.

Office of the General Treasurer

Increase General Revenue in Treasury, Page 12. Line 6 by $425.000 from
$2.171.194 to $2.596.194. The Governor recommends providing general revenue
financing for bank fees incurred by the General Treasurer’s Office for short-term
investment of state funds. Currently these fees are deducted from the departmental
revenue account that collects interest earnings on short-term investments. In
response to a FY 2012 audit finding from the Auditor General, the General
Treasurer has requested this change, which will result in greater transparency of
payment of fees. Revenues in the departmental receipt account entitled “Income on
Investments’ can be increased by a corresponding amount of $425,000 in FY 2014.

Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Decrease General Revenues — Central Management Program, Page 13, Line 23 by
$827.042 from $30.092.356 to $29.265.314. This amendment is comprised of the
following adjustments:

(1) A decrease of $320,584 in general revenues dedicated to the $1.00 per member
per month charge for Medicaid beneficiaries under Rhode Island’s Statewide
Health Information Exchange (HIE), known as “Currentcare”. Although this
adjustment reflects an overall increase to the total annual cost of this program (from
$2.4 million to $2.8 million), the Executive Office has been advised that an
enhanced federal matching rate of 90 percent is applicable to these services, rather
than the 75 percent utilized in the Governor’s original FY 2014 recommendation.
This adjustment represents the net result of both revisions.

(2) An increase of $133,875 to finance additional contract services to assist the
Executive Office with implementation of the Medical Assistance (Insurance)




Page 4

May 20, 2013

Intercept System (MAIS), initiated pursuant to Article 11 of the FY 2013
Appropriations Act.

(3) An increase of $150,000 for the continued support of contracted professional
services for the Coordinated Health Planning Project. This financing was
inadvertently omitted from the Executive Office’s original FY 2014 budget request.
(4) A decrease of $790,333, reflecting a partial reallocation of matching funds for
the HIV Treatment CNOM from general revenues to available balances of AIDS
Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) rebate funds.

Increase Federal Funds — Central Management Program, Page 13, Line 25 by
$2.588.956 from $86,075.981 to $88.664.937. This amendment is comprised of the
following adjustments:

(1) An increase of $714,748 in federal funds dedicated to the $1.00 per member per
month charge for Medicaid beneficiaries under Rhode Island’s Statewide Health
Information Exchange (HIE), known as “Currentcare”. This adjustment reflects
both an overall increase to the total annual cost of this program (from $2.4 million
to $2.8 million) as well as the use of an updated federal matching rate of 90 percent
(rather than the 75 percent utilized in the Governor’s original FY 2014
recommendation).

(2) An increase of $133,875 to finance additional contract services to assist the
Executive Office with implementation of the Medical Assistance (Insurance)
Intercept System (MAIS), initiated pursuant to Article 11 of the FY 2013
Appropriations Act.

(3) An increase of $790,333, reflecting a partial reallocation of matching funds for
the HIV Treatment CNOM from general revenues to available balances of AIDS
Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) rebate funds.

(4) An increase of $950,000, providing the expenditure authority for a newly
received federal grant from CMS entitled “Measuring and Improving the Quality of
Care in Medicaid”. This funding will be utilized by the Executive Office to further
the following objectives: (1) Develop State capacity in the measurement, reporting
and analysis of health care quality; (2) Establish a core set of regularly reported
Adult Quality Measures across Medicaid populations; (3) Enhance the
communication of these measures within and among state agencies and
stakeholders; and (4) Improve the quality of care delivered to Medicaid members.
This grant will facilitate the formation of the EOHHS “Medicaid Quality and
Evaluation Unit”, which will develop a comprehensive set of measurement,
reporting, analysis and improvement activities designed to achieve the stated goals
of this program.

Increase Managed Care General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,

Line 32 by $239.107 from $284.394.559 to $284.633.666. This increase aligns the

level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Hospitals General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program. Page 13.
Line 33 by $1.330.272 from $108.830.009 to $107.499.737. This decrease aligns




Page 5
May 20, 2013

the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Nursing Facilities General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page
13, Line 34 by $6.823.846 from $186,087.664 to $179.263.818. This decrease
aligns the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with
caseloads as adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Home and Community Based Services General Revenues — Medical
Assistance Program, Page 14, Line 1 by $9.262.673 from $39.382.400 to
$48.645.073. This increase aligns the level of financing within this category of
Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted by the May 2013 Caseload
Estimating Conference. Also included herein is an increase of $5,493,073,
representing the transfer of the Medicaid-financed Assisted Living and Homemaker
programs of the DHS Division of Elderly Affairs to the Medical Assistance
program due to the anticipated implementation of the Integrated Care Initiative in
FY 2014. Net of the transfer from DHS/Elderly Affairs, the increase is $3,769,600.

Decrease Other Services General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page
14, Line 2 by $1.623,946 from $48.637.618 to $47.013.672. This decrease aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Pharmacy General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page 14,
Line 3 by $3.642.335 from $55.363.679 to $51,721.344. This decrease aligns the
level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Rhody Health General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page 14.
Line 4 by $2.481.651 from $98.220.307 to $100.701.958. This increase aligns the
level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Managed Care Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 14,
Line 7 by $3.660.,271 from $317.772.609 to $314.112,338. This decrease aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Hospitals Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 14, Line 8
by $1.351.728 from $112.800.832 to $111.,449.104. This decrease aligns the level
of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Nursing Facilities Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 14,
Line 9 by $6.933.909 from $189.089.078 to $182.155.169. This decrease aligns




Page 6

May 20, 2013

the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Home and Community Based Services Federal Funds — Medical
Assistance Program, Page 14, Line 10 by $9.412.370 from $40.017.600 to
$49.429.970. This increase aligns the level of financing within this category of
Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted by the May 2013 Caseload
Estimating Conference. Also included herein is an increase of $5,581,970,
representing the transfer of the Medicaid-financed Assisted Living and Homemaker
programs of the DHS Division of Elderly Affairs to the Medical Assistance
program due to the anticipated implementation of the Integrated Care Initiative in
FY 2014. Net of the transfer from DHS/Elderly Affairs, the increase is $3,830,400.

Increase Other Services Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 14,
Line 11 by $19.031.011 from $132,640.317 to $151.671.328. This increase aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also included
herein is an increase of $15.4 million in federal financing to accommodate a revised
cost estimate of the expansion of Medicaid coverage to childless adults up to 138
percent of FPL, commencing January 2014 per Article 19, Section 2 of the
Governor’s FY 2014 Appropriations Act.

Decrease Pharmacy Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 14, Line
12 by $585.256 from $828.998 to $243.742. This decrease aligns the level of
financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted
by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Rhody Health Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program. Page 14,
Line 13 by $1.024.818 from $100.593.027 to $101.617.845. This increase aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Department of Human Services

Increase General Revenues — Individual and Family Support Program, Page 17,
Line 20 by $154.185 from $21.384.032 to $21.538.217. This increase reflects the
restoration of full financing for the following “Costs Not Otherwise Matchable™
(CNOM) programs: Social Services for the Blind, Home Modification,
Personal Care Attendants, and Elderly Transportation. Although the Governor’s
FY 2014 budget anticipates considerable migration of current CNOM beneficiaries
into the EOHHS Medical Assistance program through the PPACA-mandated
expansion of Medicaid coverage in January 2014, it has since been determined that
the populations served by these particular CNOMs will be largely unaffected. As
such, the Governor requests that all savings originally programmed for the third
and fourth quarters of FY 2014 be restored, thereby maintaining current service
financing levels within these CNOM arrangements.




Page 7

May 20, 2013

Increase Federal Funds — Individual and Family Support Program, Page 17, Line 22
by $156.609 from $124.163.985 to $124.320.594. This increase represents the
federal share of the CNOM adjustments discussed above, calculated at the F'Y 2014
(blended) Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) of 50.40 percent.

Decrease General Revenues — Supplemental Security Income Program, Page 18,
Line 9 by $556,633 from $18.791.147 to $18.234.514. This adjustment aligns the
level of program financing with caseloads as adopted by the May 2013 Caseload
Estimating Conference.

Decrease Federal Funds — Rhode Island Works Program, Page 18, Line 15 by
$2.720.087 from $83.018.832 to $80,298.745. This decrease aligns the level of
financing within this program of cash assistance with caseloads as adopted by the
May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease General Public Assistance General Revenues — State Funded Programs,
Page 18. Line 19 by $231.591 from $2.138.391 to $1.906,800. This decrease
aligns the level of financing within this program of cash assistance with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2013 Caseload Estimating Conference. There are two
components to this adjustment: (1) a downward revision of $132,391 within the
standard GPA general revenue account; and (2) a downward revision of $99,200
within the GPA Medical “CNOM” account relative to the original recommended
level.

Decrease Federal Funds — State Funded Programs. Page 18, Line 22 by $100.800
from $298.738.402 to $298.637.602. This decrease aligns the level of financing
within the GPA Medical “CNOM” program with caseloads as adopted by the May
2013 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease General Revenues — Elderly Affairs Program., Page 18, Line 26 by
$4.572.217 from $10.502.602 to $5.930.385. This amendment is comprised of the
following two adjustments:

(1) A decrease of $5,493,073, representing the transfer of the Medicaid-financed
Assisted Living and Homemaker programs of the Division of Elderly Affairs to the
EOHHS Medical Assistance program.

(2) An increase of $920,856, which restores full financing to the following DEA-
based “Costs Not Otherwise Matchable” (CNOM) programs: Co-Pay Program Day
Care, Co-Pay Program Home Care, and In-Home Services Case Management.
Although the Governor’s FY 2014 budget anticipates considerable migration of
current CNOM beneficiaries into the EOHHS Medical Assistance program through
the PPACA-mandated expansion of Medicaid coverage in January 2014, it has
since been determined that the populations served by these particular CNOMs will
be unaffected. As such, the Governor requests that all savings originally
programmed for the third and fourth quarters of FY 2014 be restored, thereby
maintaining current service financing levels within these CNOM arrangements.




Page 8
May 20, 2013

Decrease Federal Funds — Elderly Affairs Program, Page 18, Line 30 by
$4.646.572 from $16.819.019 to $12.,172.447. This amendment is comprised of the
following two adjustments:

(1) A decrease of $5,581,970, representing the transfer of the Medicaid-financed
Assisted Living and Homemaker programs of the Division of Elderly Affairs to the
EOHHS Medical Assistance program.

(2) An increase of $935,398, reflecting the federal share of the CNOM adjustments
discussed above, calculated at the FY 2014 (blended) Federal Medical Assistance
Percentage (FMAP) of 50.40 percent.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

Increase General Revenue in Education Aid, Page 22, Line 28 by $2.417.984 from
$723.421.429 to $725.839.413. This increase reflects an adjustment of $2,417,984
to the Education Aid Funding Formula based on the March 2013 student
enrollment data update. The additional financing is primarily attributed to an
increase in the number of students receiving free or reduced price lunch and student
population shifts from communities with lower to those with higher state share
ratios. The overall student enrollment has remained constant.

Decrease General Revenue in Teachers’ Retirement, Page 23, Line 7 by $822.750
from $82.514.003 to $81.691.253. This decrease is due to teachers’ wages growing
at a slower rate than anticipated for FY 2013. The FY 2014 state share of the
teacher retirement contribution is calculated based on FY 2013 wages with a 2.8
percent growth rate.

Public Higher Education

Increase Other Funds - University and College Funds in the Rhode Island College
Program, Page 24, Line 27 by $142.849 from $110.339.314 to $110.482.163. This
increase reflects new funding from a private research grant from Rhode Island
Hospital.

Delete on Page 23, Lines 19 through 24:




Page 9

May 20, 2013

Replace on Page 23, Lines 19 through 24 with the following:

The University of Rhode Island shall maintain tuition charges in the 2013 — 2014
academic vear at the same level as the 2012 — 2013 academic year. The University
shall not decrease internal student financial aid in the 2013 — 2014 academic year
below the level of the 2012 — 2013 academic year, unless a state of financial
exigency exists. Should a state of financial exigency exist, the University will
work with the Board of Education to develop appropriate responses, which may
include adjustments to financial aid. The President of the institution shall report,

prior to the commencement of the 2013 - 2014 academic year, to the chair of the
Rhode of the Rhode Island Board of Education that such tuition charges and
student aid levels have been achieved at the start of FY 2014 as prescribed above.

Delete on Page 24, Lines 18 through 23:

Replace on Page 24, Lines 18 through 23 with the following:

Rhode Island College shall maintain tuition charges in the 2013 — 2014 academic
vear at the same level as the 2012 — 2013 academic year. The College shall not
decrease internal student financial aid in the 2013 — 2014 academic vear below the
level of the 2012 — 2013 academic vear, unless a state of financial exigency exists.
Should a state of financial exigency exist, the College will work with the Board of
Education to develop appropriate responses. which may include adjustments to
financial aid. The President of the institution shall report, prior to the
commencement of the 2013 - 2014 academic vear, to the chair of the Rhode of the
Rhode Island Board of Education that such tuition charges and student aid levels
have been achieved at the start of FY 2014 as prescribed above.

Delete on Page 25, Lines 10 through 16:

M@mm&&y—@eﬁege—e%aéﬂsl&ﬂd—shaﬂ—m&mmmﬂma& charges and student
frnanecial al e2012—2043

commencement-of the 2013-2014-academic-year;-to-the Governor—the-Speaker-of
the-House-and-the-President-of the-Senate-that-such-tuition-charges-and-ratio-have
beenso-maintained:



Page 10
May 20, 2013

Replace on Page 25, Lines 10 through 16 with the following:

The Community College of Rhode Island shall maintain tuition charges in the 2013
— 2014 academic year at the same level as the 2012 — 2013 academic year. The
Community College shall not decrease internal student financial aid in the 2013 —
2014 academic year below the level of the 2012 — 2013 academic year, unless a
state of financial exigency exists. Should a state of financial exigency exist, the
Community College will work with the Board of Education to develop appropriate
responses, which may include adjustments to financial aid. The President of the
institution shall report, prior to the commencement of the 2013 - 2014 academic
vyear, to the chair of the Rhode of the Rhode Island Board of Education that such
tuition charees and student aid levels have been achieved at the start of FY 2014 as
prescribed above. ‘

Judiciary

Increase Restricted Receipts in Supreme Court, Page 29. Line 10, by $13.000 from
$3.343.909 to $3.356.909. The Governor recommends providing a restricted
receipt account for a grant award from the non-profit American Bar Association
that the Judiciary will use for expanded access to civil justice for low-income and
disadvantaged persons, as required as a condition of the grant. In FY 2014,
$13,000 of the total $18,000 grant will be used for consultant expense in
implementing the program. In FY 2013, $5,000 of the grant will be used for
mandatory travel to the 2013 National Meeting of State Access to Justice Chairs.

Military Staff

Decrease Federal Funds in Emergency Management, Page 30, Line 25 by
$2.127.736 from $22.601.894 to $20.474.158. The Governor recommends reduced
FY 2014 expenditure in the following programs: R.I. Interoperable
Communications 2009 ($18,000), Urban Area Security Initiative 2010
($1,120,900), and the EMA Performance Grant 2011 ($1,064,836) to reflect the
transfer of funds to FY 2013 for a revised schedule of expenditure. — These
reductions are offset by addition of $76,000 to reflect receipt of the 2012
Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness grant.

Department of Environmental Management

Increase Federal Funds in the Natural Resources Program, Page 32. Line 22 by
$162.000 from $23.854.063 to $23.966.063. The Department of Environmental-
Management inadvertently removed federal financing for the Planning Challenge
Grant. The Governor recommends an amendment of $50,000 to restore funding for
this grant, which will develop guidance and training for rural and suburban towns
to encourage village growth and stimulate economic development. The grant period
is from April 2012 to September 2013. The Governor also recommends $112,000




Page 11
May 20, 2013

for a new award from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
(NOAA). The Governor recommends the amendment for the reconstruction of the
Wakefield Fishway at Main Street and for repairs to the Palisades fishway. The
grant period concludes December 31, 2013.

ARTICLE 10, RELATING TO MAKING REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF FY 2013

SECTION 1, REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2013
Department of Administration

Increase Federal Funds in the Planning, Page 70. Line 21 by $4.542.000 from
$9.548.,977 to $14.090.977. The Governor recommends additional expenditures of
federal funding in the Statewide Planning program for four grant programs, most of
which are pass-thru funds to municipalities. This increase includes unspent funds
of $2,908,000 from FY 2011 and FY 2012 Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) funds, $1,187,000 from the CDBG Disaster Recovery program, $302,000
from the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Emergency Shelter Grant
program, and $145,000 from the Housing Preservation program. The additional
expenditures from the CDBG grant program is based on the amount of
reimbursement requests from cities and towns. The additional expenditures from

the Emergency Shelter Grant program are due to an increased allocation from
HUD.

Decrease General Revenue Funds for EDC — Airport Corporation Impact Aid, Page
70, Line 29 by $16.914 from $1.025.000 to $1.008.086. This adjustment is based
on actual expenditures according to the formula established in Article 1 of the FY
2013 Appropriations Act.

Decrease in Federal Funds — Stimulus for Energy Resources, Page 73. Line 3 by
$4.900.000 from $9.422.987 to $4.522.987. The Department is re-allocating
Federal Stimulus funds from FY 2013 to FY 2014 due to the anticipated timing of
these projects. Details on the projects are provided above under proposed Article 1
changes.

Department of Business Regulation

Increase Federal Funds in the Office of Health Insurance Commissioner, Page 74.
Line 7 by $225.000 from $3.433.208 to $3.658.208. The Governor recommends
additional federal fund expenditures available from the rate review II grant for
projected payroll and management consulting services to assure to consumers that
rates are proper and transparent, as required by federal requirements. The
Affordable Care Act (Section 1003) and the Public Health Service Act (Section
2974) provide a grant program to improve health insurance rate review and




Wd 122 aayy 1e6png pue|s| apoyy Jo 3lelS €10Z/02/5
(000'81L) - - (ooo'sl) = 600z suoneaUNWWOY ejqeiadoiaju] 'Y
Heys Aeypp
000'clL ‘ 000'EL - - Joaloig uotsuedx3 UOISSILLIWOD BONSNI YAY
Asepaipnpe
6¥8'zrL B¥8'zYL 3 - = [B)ASOY |4-S8Y 8]BAL 19B4U0D PUE PBIosuodS-Ofy
uopeonp3 JaybiH a1qnd
(062'zz8) - - x (0624'z28) Juawal)sy siloea
¥86'/LY'Z - - - v86'LIY'2 uonnguysig enwioL Buipund - piy uojeanp3
uofeanpg Aiepuodas pue Aigyuaius(g jo Juswpedag
(€¥0'520'LL) - - (0£6'185'S) (c20'c6¥%'S) YW SHHOZ 0} SE9H Y3 Jo Jajsuel)
8v0'.91'Z & = 200'Z60'L L¥0'6.0') SHI/v3a -sbuines WOND YOV 10 LU0jBIojS8Y
(L11'609'E) - s (£88'028'2) (vzz'ssl) 80UBJSISSY YseD -030 AB
sasiAleS uewiny jo jusawpedsg
000'056 - - 000°066 - juelg Aenp plesipay JInpy
- - - £ee'06. (egg'o62) a)eqay JYay o1 Yole IWOND 8JBIS J¥aY JO Uooaipay
000'0G} - - - 000'05 ) josfold Bujuue|d e pejeuipioo) jo UoHENURLOD
?9L'vEe - - 8vL'vLL (b8g'0ze) uoisiasy aled JueLn
054'492 - - G/8'cel g/8'cel (SIvi) WajsAs jdaotajul @UBISISSY [BIIPBY ~S8IAIES JOBHUOD
EVD'SLO0'LL = = 0/6'18S'S EL0'EBY'S YW SHHOZ 0} SEOH Y3Q J0 18jsuell
000'00¥'SL - - 000'00¥'sL = sjewsg pasinay -uoneindod uoisuedxg yoy
(o6'v26'01L) 4 £ (5£6'v¥0'Y) (170'0€6'9) souejsissy [eoipajy -030 fep
S32IAI8S UBLUNK PUE }[ESH JO 82140
000'szZy m - - 000'62Z¥y $894 Mueg - suojesadp JUSLISaALS
Jainseal] [B1auag ay} JO aslO
000'BLE'LY 000'608°9 - 000'0LL'¥S . uoisue)xg yeusg juswAojdweun - poddng swioau)
gvL'oee’l Log'ozl = Gye'sLZ'L - Sasealol| aouB)SISSY
Juswifojdws jjas pus ‘Apues suBILINK "YINOA
JBlWINg JNY.L - S80mIas JusLudolaasg 80J0MI0AN
Bujujel] pue jogeT jo Juawpedag
000'006'y " £ 000'008'% * weiboid Abisuz 8jejg - SjUBID SNINWAS [BJ8pa-
(zot'zic'l) . - - (LoL'z2€'L) (souenssyBuipunjal (euly Uo paseq) sjuswied saiues jgsd
uopensiuIWpY jo jusuwpedsg
sjuawpuawy Aep
607'9ET L1 60V'9ET'LL 2 - - {A1u0 dvory) s;uswpuawy judy
Z68'S6L'S 3 000°0¥ 658'LYE'S (L96°LBL) sjusLupuswWy Yyaiey
£Y6'vLYTLL'S 0¥L'105'548°)  229'85.'262 ZLZ¥50'5h9'T 60E'PSL'6BE'E (uopepusioday [eUIBLIQ S,A09) PUBLLLUOIBY ¥)0Z Ad
je10) spun sjdiaoay spun4 anusAay wayjpuawpedag
1240 pajolsey Jeiapad |elauag

(ZLS-H-€L) 19V #L0Z A< 0} Spuswpuawy Aeyy | Uoj98s ‘L 3jo1lY S,Jousaron jo Arewwns




Nd LE22

2010 196png puE|S| BPOLY JO BJBIS

€L0Z/02/S

saimipuadxy papuau0gsy [Bjof

505'5¥0°'092°8 66.'919'€68'L zz9'L18'zse L88'9.¥'1ZL'e £0zZ'0v1'Z6E'E
Lez'gel'LL 059'2.8'9 000'El 0SL'vL0'LL (6c1'228'9) ¥LOZ A O} Sjuswpuatuy Aey S,J0UIBA0L) - [B]O]
poo'zLL 5 - poo'zLL 3 juswaiojusg - YYON
000'0S = = 000'0S . juets) ebusjjeyn Buiuued
Juawabeuey [ejusWUONAUT JO Juawedag

000'gL - - 000'ss - ssaupJedeaid Aousbisluz sjeusley snoplezeH ZL0Z
(oe8'¥90'L) - - (oeg'vo0'L) - L L0Z JueiD sauBlioled Juawebeue)y Aousbiaw3
(oos'0zL't) B - (006'02L'L) = 010z 8Anenuf Aunoas sealy ueqin
iz {eX spund s)diaaay spun4 anuanay wayjpuswpedsq

18410 pajosay jesapad jelauag)

(1ZL§-H-EL) 19V ¥LOZ Ad 03 Spuswpudwy Aejy | UORISS ‘L 8]9Iy S,JOUIBA0D jo Alewwng




| abed

RITTEL'SEY AT EV8°TOLICTY 67 2urT L 93ed uonENSIUNUPY - [B10], pURID
TLO'LTOER] 0 6L1°66E 6T Law °L 88y siwded 221A19G 192( - [B10],
[08°LET8ST 0 0 806°605°651 0E aury ‘g a8eq SaNUBAIY] [EIALA0)

sjuawde ] 21AI2g 193(]
1€€°0p9°eL 0 WYYy 0 6+8'87T°69 87 aurT ‘g a8eg [B1aUR0) - [B10],
959°L10°SH 0 W TIHY 0 PLIG090F Lz aurT ‘g 98eq [e10], SpuN,{ Jay10)
000°000°T 0 000°000°T 0 0 9T AUIT JAYY ‘0 a8ed Masu] uoneAouy Surplmng s3IA
000°009°T 0 000°009°T 0 0 9z aur 1ayy ‘g a8e  Hosu] suoneaouy Juip(ing LR
000°008°T 0 000°0051 0 0 9g aur Jayy ‘g aded Wasu] saieday a3eren yvOOa
000°009°T 0 000°009°T 0 0 97 2ul] YV g 98k 11asu] uonEIIqRYY JUB[J JOMO ] 2I0ISE]
0007501 0 000°¢01 0 0 97 aur] Yy 9 aded Hasu] Apmg Anyiqeses ] qeT YIEIH
000°008 0 0007005 0 000°00€ 7T aury "9 9deg qeyey sadeno) 21058
000°0SZ°1 0 000°0ST 0 000°000°1 [ aul ‘g aded UONEOOT MaN SUONIA[H JO preog
000°T19 0 0007291 0 000°05¥ 91 2ur ‘g aFed 197UR)) JUALULLIAAOD) AJUNOT) UOTFUISE AN
000°STh 0 000°ST1 0 000°00€ Tl eur ‘g 98ed syue L. Surjen ] jo uatuaoe(day
68L°CP6T 0 000002 0 68L°ShLT 11 2ury ‘g adeg apraddn) swaskg QNN 9ua) alojsey
000°0%8 0 000°0FE 0 00000 6 Ul ‘g 88eg sBuiping 11 aoueijdwo)) apoy) 211
000°00Z°1 0 000°009 0 000009 § auly ‘g 9deg Supling S1om0 ] WelIA
000°S1L 0 (000°s8%) 0 000°00€°T g aurg ‘g afeg Suipymg 201750 A
0LS'SLE 0 0LS'SLT 0 000°00% ¢ aury ‘g 98eg asno AEIS PIO
00T E6LT 0 00T°ch6 0 000°0S8°T f Ul ‘g 88 uonIod YO qeyay 101ua) 210158
000°0€5°T 0 (0o0°018°1) 0 000°0FE'E g our ‘g ofeq uoneI[IqeyaY Bup|Ing OUBIEqUIEZ
LO8 906 0 L08'9ST 0 000°059 7 aur] ‘9 adeg Fuiping uouue)
SO6°6ILT 0 $06°69 0 000°059°1 [ aury ‘g ade floury 101§ U0ISUBRID
000°6L8°T 0 (000°129°7) 0 000008y £¢ aury ‘g eeq SUONBAOUSY] 25NOY2IRIS
spun,f ue[] [eyde) pue[s| spoyy
spun,j Jayi0

|eJauan
LSS 669°E1 0 0 LSS 66L8 p1 aur L 28eq saomosay] A31aug - [0
080°0¥L'S 0 0 080°0¥8 71 our] ‘L 9%eq [210] SpUn] [8I2pa,]
000°0ST°S 0 000°0ST 11 9ur] ‘L 39eq SNNWNG - SpuN [BISpay

sa01nosay] AI1auy
POS'SLE'ST 0 P0SGLEDL g aury ‘g afey Suiuuey] - (0L,
860°SE6'8 0 860°6€6°9 g amT Yy a3eg spun,f [e1epa

Buruued

uonensuupy jo yuawiedag
PUALITUOIIY SIUDWPUILU Y SJUIWPUIW Y [epnuqng "ON AUl
pasIAy dvond 1ady [ewsQ [ON 238
¥10T Ad §,10U1340D) F10T Ad

(LZ1S-H-¢1) 19V suoperidorddy 107 Ad 0 SUSWPUIWY KB\ | UOHIIS [ I[N S, I0WIIA0D)




z abed

TLOC10°LY (9¥6°c79°1) 0 0 Q19°LE9'ST zaur] ‘p1 aBeg sas1Alag paseq AIUnuuo)) pue dWoH
ELOSPO'SY €L9°79T'6 0 0 00 T8E'6E [ aur ‘p| adu sanfioe,[ Buisiny
818°€9T°6L1 (9¥8°cz8'0) 0 0 199°L80°081 g our ‘gl 28ed s|ejrdsoH
LEL'66Y'LO] (zLT'oEE) 0 0 600°0£8°801 ge oury 1 98eg am)) padeuny
999°C€9F8T LOT'6€T 0 0 6CS POETST 7g aur ‘gl 23eg
SANUIAY [BISUID)
20UBISISSY [BIIPAIA]
juawadeuey [BNUID) -[E10]
SIS AN P1619L1 0 0 10F°889°LT1 67 ourT g1 aded [B10, Spun [B13paq
LILTOT'68 956°885°T 0 0 19L°€1998 LT ourT ‘g1 28y spun,f [e1apa;]
LEG6'F99°88 956°885°C 0 0 186°SL0°98 ¢z aury ‘g1 aded SanuAAIY [BI3UAD)
PLESOT6T (zr0°LT8) 0 0 9SET60°0E gz oury gl aded
JuawaFeury [BIUI)
SIVAIIG UBWIN] pue [PBIL] JO RO
JaInseal] |elouan) - [BIO] puBln)
S8 CTSSE 000°STH 0 000°0% $8%°090°SE gz aul ‘71 afed Amseary - [p10]
91Z'8S1'E 000°sTY 0 000°0% 91T'E69°C 11 2urg ‘Z1 28ed s1d1o03y parosNyg
000°0F 0 0 000°0% 0 L aur] Jayy ‘g1 28ed 11asu] BNUIASY [RISUSD
P61°965°T 000°SZ¥ 0 0 FEUILTT 9 aury ‘7| 98ed
Amseal]
.—m.:.-w,ﬂu.,.r—.. —ﬁ.hm_._au
J0UIBADLD) JURURINAIT Ay} JO 2DLJJO - [BI0], pueln)
8LE'S60'T 0 0 08696 866°6T1°1 g1 aurT ‘17 adeg spung [e1apag
8878011 0 0 08£°696 801°6E1 p1aur ‘11 988
.-a:._u_wc,-u u:u—_.a._...—um‘.— a1y .wc uum._o
z11'95T'e6¢ 9%1°669°29 0 0 996°009°0€S [ aury ‘6 9ded Sumires ], pue Joqe] Jo uduneda( - [20], puBID)
TOS'EEESHS 000°61€°19 0 0 79S'P10°8Y gz oury ‘6 ofleg uoddng swoau - 210,
S6TSSLEDY 000°609°9 0 0 S6T6VILEY 7z oury ‘g o3ed [10 ], Spun,y 120
000°60Z°1LT 000°609°9 0 0 000009792 [T 2urT %6 288 puny Aumoag juawidofduuy
spung a0
TSL'LOL'TL 000°01L%S 0 0 TSL'LSO8T 1 aury ‘g a8ud spun.f [e1apaj
woddng swoou]
69T°861°7E OF19€E’L 0 0 £71°798°Z¢E g aur ‘6 28e( $301A12G JUAWAD[AR(T 3DIOPHOA - [BIOL
108°0Z1 108°0T1 0 0 0 L 2uI 10y ‘6 o8e  19su] [210], Spun, 120
108°021 108°071 0 0 0 L aurT 12y ‘g afe  19su] wresdol ] aoueysissy juawlodwy jjag
Spun,j 20
v8Y°TH6TT SPEEITL 0 0 6E1°LTLIT 9 aulT ‘6 98ed spun,f [233pa;]
sa0jA1ag Juattdo[aAa(] 3210 IO M
Burures ], pue doqe jo juawaedag
puatIoIdy SJuapuUIW Y SJUAIPUIY SjUAWpUIY |eniuqng TON AUy
PasIAY Ly dvoni dy 2B [eutitQ JRUNEEL |
PI0Z A §,10UIIA0D) §A0WIFA0E) §,10WL19A00) $10Z AA

(L71S-H-¢1) 19V suonerdoxddy 107 Ad 01 SiudWpuawy LBy | UOLIAG ° INLY S, 10UIIA0D




¢ abed

08E°L96°68 (L80%0zLT) 0 0 L9¥°L89°T6 g1 aury ‘g1 adeg spun, [er2pa g
CHL'R6T°08 (L80'0TLD) 0 0 TER'BI0ES [ aury *g1 adeq
mvfo._c./ ﬁEM—WH um_o_._w_
weador swoou] K1mosg [ewwewa(ddng -fmo],
FICHET ST (££9°955) 0 0 LYTI6L 8T 01 2ur ‘g1 28eg sanuaAy [BIAUAD)
pISPET'8L (£€97955) 0 0 LYT 16L'8T 6 2urT ‘g1 28eg
weigor g swoauf Ajunoag [ejuawaddng
tonnﬁ:w hmrﬂw.ﬂm t:_.m —mﬂﬁgmﬁﬂ__. -EE.H
160°€95°LYT PELOTE 0 0 L6TTSTLII geoury ‘L] @8ed IR0 spuny [B13pa,]
6ER°TLOVET 609951 0 0 0£TSI6°EET T 2urg ‘L] 9ded spun,j [e1apa,]
P65 0TEYTI 609°06T 0 0 G86°EOTHTI Ty oury *L] o8eg SONURADY [BlaUD)
L1T'RES 1T S8IPST 0 0 TEO'PRETIT 0z aur ‘L] a8eq
poddng £qrume,] pue [enprapu]
$201A.13§ uBwny jo juauwnaeda
SII[IIE,] PUE "YINOA ‘UBIPIIYD - [RI0], puBID
995 ELETIE 0 000°0¢ 0 995°€TE 11T zEaur] ‘g1 ofeg
§20IAJAG 1)|RO]] [RIOIARLDE] 5UIPIIY)) - [BIO],
£21°699°01 0 000°0S 0 ETI619°01 € aurT “p1 afeq [P0, SpUN,J 120
000°509 0 000°0§ 0 000°55S £ aur] *p aded anuaay adof] N 98
000°0% 0 000°0¢ 0 0 TEAUITIRYY “p[ 288 Hasu] spunj u( [ende) ry
spun, 1210
wuu_amm mesH _ﬁ.ﬁom>m£mm s uIpIyD
SAI[IE,] pue yIno & ‘uaippy) jo ywawaedag
SOOTAISG UBWINE] pUe IR} ~[B)0 ], punin)
6L0VTYLLST 186 19T°L1 0 0 860°T9E°098°1 61 2ur p[ 28e] SpUN,J ANUIADY [RIDUDL) -[R10 ], PULIL)
78S PPL 8PS (010977 0 0 T65'800°158 81 aurg “p| adeq
J0URSISSY [BOIPAA] -[BI0 ],
POLELI'SSL'T L9D°00S'ST 0 0 LE69ELYTHL] L1 eury ‘g1 adeg [230], Spuny [E10pa,]
96¥°6LY°6T6 SEOLEG9T 0 0 19%°TPLTIG G1aury ‘p1 ofeq eaf] Apoy
SPRLIOTOL 818°4T0°1 0 0 LTO'E65°001 €1 aurT p1 9%eg Aoeureyq
ThLEreT (95T°58¢) 0 0 866878 71 2w ‘p1 o8ed $901A13G JAY)0)
RTETLYIST 110°1E0°61 0 0 LIE0PI'TET 112ur p[ 28eq $301AIDG paseq] AUNUIIO]) PUB WOH
0L6°6TH 6V OLETIVG 0 0 009°L10°0% 01 aury *y1 98eq sam(1or,] Fuisiny
691°GST°Z8T (606°€£6°9) 0 0 8L0°680°681 6 U] “+1 ofed speydsop
POT6PP TTI (8TLISED) 0 0 TER'DDRTII g Ul ‘1 ofeq a1e)) padeusy
SEETITPIE (1LZ°099°¢) 0 0 609°TLLELIE L aurg ‘1 a8
[B10 ], aNUaADY [BIaUAN) 12,]
89T°6LY618 (896°9¢+°1) 0 0 9£ZT916°078 G aurg ‘y[ 28eq yieaH £poiy
BS6 T0L00T 159°18%°C 0 0 LOE0TT'RG poury ‘p1 28eg Aovuney
PPETTLIS (se€'Th9'c) 0 0 619°€9€°CE € aury ‘pl 238 §201A128 12110
puW0INY SjudUIpUA Y SJUd I PUIW Y SjudLpuauy lennugng KUNELH |
pasIANY Ke dvon dy LpRLd O rewdLQ J'ON a8t
?.—QN xﬁn— mﬁhocha.ﬁuu m...ho:hu_?ou m__.ucﬂ._o_.rcu w..ﬂwﬂ \ﬁh—.

(L715-H-¢1) 19V suoneridorddy 107 A4 01 STudWIpUaUNY ABJAl [ UO1JIAS [ ALY S, I0UIIA0D)




y abed

ETFT09°LT 0 0 08£'98 EP0'SISLI 6 Ul ‘7z a8 SINUAANY [BIAUID)

88T°€08°CI 0 0 08€'98 806°91LCL zg aur ‘[z aded
[00YDS [EOIUYDR], PUR 13IR]) S3IAR(]

uonuanpy Alepuodag pue Ligjuawaly jo juaunredag
steydsop] pue ‘sani[Iqesi(] "AR(] P[BAH [BIOIARYIE] -[B10], pURID

YTE VLR EPY 0 0 (0£0°299) FSE0ES FIY 17 aurg ‘oz 98ed anuaAy [BIaURD) -[BIO], PUBID
BOLDLETOOT 0 0 (LyE8Le) $S0°679°90T 61 3T ‘07 28ed

$201AI2G 2ATIRYI[IQRUSY AJUnLUWo)) pue Jendsofy [0,
E6TE0FSII 0 0 (025°L80°1) £98°06F 911 g1 aury g °3ed spun,[ [e12pa,]
LTLBEOCS 0 0 (s0T'veh) TE6TOP'TS 6 2ur ‘0z 2deg sanuaAay [elauan
06570 1€ 0 0 (59€°c99) 196°L90°T¢ g aur] g a3ed

$301AJ0S SATIE|IQEYSY] Ajlunuiwio)) pue [ejdsoH
5391A12G AIRAYI[EI}] [RIOIABYS -[BIO],

£F8°61$001 0 0 (591°690°1) 800°619°101 9 aur] f07 28ed [e30, Spun, [B13p]
8TI'6L1°9S 0 0 ($00%p1L) TEL'E68°9S [€auT ‘61 o8 spunj [e1apa;
BTI'6EG'SS 0 0 (b09°p1L) TEL'ES99S 67 9ur ‘61 38eg SINUBADY [BISUID
SIL'SS0'EY 0 0 (19€°p<E) 9LT 0TV EY Lz aur] 61 o8ed
S201AIDG 2UBDIJ[BA] [RIOIABLIE
pajqesig Areiuawdofaaa(y ay) 10§ $301A19g -[BI0L
S66'YT9TLT 0 0 SOLY6Y'T 06TOEL1TT gz aury ‘gl aded spunyf [243pa]
0€8°8LOTTT 0 0 9TI'SSL POL'ETE'OLL L1ourT ‘61 a8eg SaNUIAY [BIAURD)
P86°L9L801 0 0 6LSGEL SOF'8T0°801 91 aur ‘g1 aded
palqesiq A[euawdofaas(] a1 10f $a01A135
sendsopy pue ‘saniiqesiq [eIuawdo[aAdq ‘YIEA] [B101ARyag Jo puauaeda(
S301A1G UBLUNY -[B10], pUBID)
CL5°LERE99 (gor°L1ST1) 0 0 189°FS€9L9 g Aury ‘g1 a8 ANUBASY [BIUDL) -[B]O, PUBID
805 P1E6 (95T'90T°¢) 0 0 ¥9L°0Z5°66 g¢ aury g1 a8eqd
_ saeyyY A9l -[e0 L
€09°80%81 (68L°817°6) 0 0 TOE'LTY'LT € aurg ‘gl 28ed spun,j [e1opa,]
LYYTLITL (TLS'9p9p) 0 0 610°618°91 0€ aury ‘g1 o [B10], SNUBARY [BI3UID)
9¢1°901%9 (L1TieLs’y) 0 0 £LE'8LY0T 6z aur] ‘g1 28eq SNUIASY [eI2UID
£8E'0E6'S (L1TTLSD) 0 0 T09°70S 01 9z aur ‘g adeq
saepy A[5ep[d
sueifol papun, 21218 -[2j0L
T0P'PFS 00E (16€°2€0) 0 0 £6L°9L8"00€ £ aur] ‘g1 9%e Spun,f [e12pa,
T09°LEYR6T (00g'001) 0 0 TOV'RELB6T T ‘gl a8ed [B10], SNUSAY [BI2UAN)
008°906°1 (165'1€2) 0 0 [6€°8€1°T 1 aur] "R 2884 20UEISISSY D[N [BIAUAD)
008°906°1 (165°1€0) 0 0 16€°8E1°T 61 dury ‘g adeq ganuaAM| [BaUAN)
sweio1] papuny 281§
SHIO M, PUB[S] SpORY -[B10],
PUTITIOIAY SjuWpuUIW Y SIUIWPUIULY SJUAUIpPUILY [Bpugng *ON aul
pastAR Aepy dvoni 1dy LERL A [euisLiQ JUNEELS:
10T Ad S AOWIDADN) S 101ILI2A0D) §, 10112405 FI0T AT

(Lz1S-Hg-¢1) 30y suonerrdoaddy $10Z7 A4 03 SHUBWIPUIWY ABJA] | WOHIIS ‘[ IPBIY S, 10UIA0D




g afed

spun,j 1230

plenD [eUOnEN
BEs Lepp
AIBIpN[ - [BJO], PUBID)

1Z1pT8°LO0T 000°E1 0 0 1ZI°118°L0T L 2urg ‘gg o8ed HnoD awaxdng - [ejo,
pE8°L06 PE 000°€T 0 0 PSR P68 PE L1 9urg “gg 98eq s1d1200y paroLIsay
606°95€°E 000°€L 0 0 606°EPE’E 01 aurg ‘67 98ed
Hnoe) juawaldng
Lieipnp
[BJauay AWIONY - [BIO ], PURID)
101°00%°0€ 0 0 000°TT T0T°68E°0€ 97 2uI] ‘L7 AT [RUILL) - [B)0T,
0Z0°L0§°0T 0 0 000°T1 020°96+°0T 01 2ury ‘Lz a8eq spun, [e13pa ]
TES619°1 0 0 000°11 TEEB09°1 g aurg ‘L7 afeg
[BUTLID
[rrauan Lowiony
uonesnpy JSYIIY 21qn - [B10], puein)
0S6°LTL'8S0°T 6¥8°THI 000°0S€ 0 101°GET 8SO°T £¢ aur ‘gz 95eg
u.mu:DU ﬁ-._._u__ﬂ nﬁo_.g - H.ED..—..
6E1°LLO'99T 6v8°TH1 0 0 06T°HE6°591 ¢ aur ‘gz 98eg [e10], Spun,j 1310
$9T°90E'€T1 6+8°Tr1 0 0 91¥°€91°€TL 78Ul 67 oded spun,] a8a[{oD pue A1s1eAIUN T
£91°Z8¥ 011 6v8°TH1 0 0 PIE6EE 0T LT 2T ‘pg aBeq spun, 18710
a8aj[on pur|sy apoipy
.U:.E.mm UUO«.E mD _.D_mhu_./m:D = ﬁm,__c..ﬁ
LET SOV 6TL 0 000°0S€ 0 LET'SIT'6TL [ [ 2urT “pz a8k [EJ0 L spun, 120
1L£799L7EY 0 000°0SE 0 [LSO1EERD 01 aur “pz o8ed Furpping Ansiway) MmN
000°0S€ 0 000°0S€ 0 0 6 oWl YV “pT 288 1105U] spun,f uefJ [Ende] puejs| apoupy
spung 2U10)
_u:.m.ﬁm.ﬁ D?D_._N— LO hu_muu_»mcj
uonEaNpI JAYSIH ANqng
uoneonpi] AIRpuodag pue AlRjUaWa]H - [Bj0] PUBID
ESTTHO°LTTT PETS66°T 0 08€£°98 6£5°096°6TTT 01 aur] ‘gz adeg ANUAAY [RIAUAD) - [BIO] PURID
P85 1TE'996 FET'SH5T 0 08¢°98 0L6°6E9796 6 oury ‘gg oded JusWAINAY SIRLIBIY, - [B10 ],
€ST169°18 (osLzzse) 0 0 £00°416°C8 § aur ‘gg o8eg sanuaAaY [BIaUSD)
CET165°18 (0sLzz8) 0 0 £00°PI5 T8 L our] ‘gz o8ed
PIy uoneanpy - [2jo] ea,
SOLTEL'SYL ¥86°L1+°T 0 0 TI8v1EErL £€ oul ‘7T 998 sanuaAd [elauan
EIP'6E8°STL P86°LIP'T 0 0 6THITHETL §7 sury ‘7 adeg
(001G [EOIUYDA ], PUR 122117 SAIAR(T - [RIO], NPT
puawuoday] SHUIWPUIWL Y SIUALIPUI LY SHWpUAWY [epnugng fON AUl
pasiang AepAl dVOTd 1dy aIB [BuIdlQ JCINEE
FIOT A §,I0ILIAAOD) S, J0ILIA0E) §,101LIIA0D) P107 XA

(Lz16-H-¢1) 3V suoneudorddy proz A 03 SIUSWPUIWY AT | UOIIIS ‘T APV §,I0WIIA0D




g abed

GLS'SBTT 0 0 (ovz'zse) SI8°LEST gz aury ‘ge adeqd SN[Wng - spung [e49pag
yLI'SOF 0 0 (ovz'zse) PI6°LSL ggaur] ‘gg 98ed
[1UNo0)) JUIATEURTA SIIN0SIY [BISEO))
JUAAFBURA] [BIUSWLOIIAUY - [B10], PUBID
pELTTIELT 000291 LY6TOEE T0p'C0T'E CREPCC 90T L1 2ur] ‘g a8ed §30.1M083Y [BIMEN = [EI0L
P6I°B6ETL 000291 LY6'TOEE 20 E01's SPE'0ERHO 9 aur ‘ge aded
[210], Spuny JayiQ
1+0°8+0°12 0 LP6'T0E"E 0 P60°SHLLT g aur ‘gg adey ied axig £3][2A Suoisde|d
01806 0 0¥ TSE 0 000°96S 7 our] ‘gg 93ed s121] Hodman
#80°06T 0 #80°0F 0 000°05T ¢ aul ‘ge a8eqd apeiddp) s1atd 3[1[eD
LOE969°T 0 LOEOPL'T 0 000055°1 g¢ aury ‘zg 9%ed dn) spoLRUTY SUWEPY 10
8SS'E8Y'T 0 855786 0 000°008°1 [ U °Z€ a8eg Jredayy we(]
885°080°C 0 885°08L 0 000°00€'T 67 oury ‘z¢ 3eg spun,f ue|g feade)) pue(s] 3potRy
spun 13yi0
spuny] [etspag
SoP'61I°LT 000291 0 ZOV'E01'E £90°FS8ET 7z aury ‘zg afed
$32IN0SY [RIMEN
juawaSeuey [ejudwuoiAug jo jusupieda(q
£12jeg o1[qn - [B10], PURID
698°066°9T1 0 868°059°1 0 [L6'6YE'STT 9 our ‘gg 28eg 30104 181§ - [BI0L
9L8°0£0°88 0 868°0P9°1 0 8L6°68E°98 { aur ‘7€ 98ed [BI0L, spun 130
TT8LIL'S 0 868°019°1 0 YT69TIL g sury ‘zg a8eg sjuaLuaodw] eary Supfre
000°LEY 0 000°LEY 0 0 TE AU 1Ay Y ‘[ ¢ 2Fed WasU] uotsuedxg OH
000°85€ 0 000°8¥1 0 000°012 ¢ oury ‘1€ 38eg uone[Iquyay/siredsy] sipenbpeagy
008°sH8 0 008°shE 0 000008 1€ aury 1g 98eg Burures ] pue sydELRg
1¥8°611°T 0 860°01L 0 EPL60P T 0¢ 2ur ‘1€ 98eg spuny| ue| [eyde]) pue[s] 3popy
spun,{ Jaqi0
201]0,] 2e1S
Kageg aqn g
Jje1s ATenyIA-[10], pUBlD)
LS hL Ty (ogL’Le1e) 000°0¥ 0 £68°1E8 VY 672Ul ‘o€ 98ed JuawaBeuey LousBrawg-[e10 ]
9pSLELET (9gL'LT1'D) 0 0 78T°698°CT LT awT ‘pg a8y spun. [219pa]
8S1°pLY 0T (9eL'Lz1°D) 0 0 P68°109°TC ¢z aury ‘pg 28ed
juowadeuey Louafiawg
pienoy [BUOTBN-[EI0],
[119°900°61 0 000°0F 0 119°996°81 zz oury ‘pg adeq [230]. SPUTLE 1310
000°8S0°C 0 000°0% 0 000'810°C [z 2urT ‘og o8e( Supymg uswodeuepy Aousdaury
000°SL 0 000°sL i} 0 0z 2ur 12y ‘og 28ed 1esu] symnsuf Jupurel] [BUOISay af[IA[[LLNE]
o0nn‘sL 0 000°sL 0 0 07 2urT YV 0¢ 23e ] Wasu] JOOY pUBLLILLOY) PAUNOA] JO AlouLry
000°08T 0 (000°011) 0 00006 ¢1 aury ‘¢ a8e spun, ue]d [eirde)) pues] spouy
puWWoIIY SIUAWPUIW Y SJUAUIPUIW Y SJUAUPUIW Y [epugng 0N AU
PAsIANY Ke Avond dy 2IBTA [emdLQ JON 8e ]
FI0T A §, 10119405 §,10WLI2A00) $,10UIA05) +10T AA

( -H-¢1) 12V suoneridoxddy $107 0] SpudWIpUAIWY ABJA] T UODIIS ¢] DIV §,I0UIDA0
LTIS-H-€ Y Ad ! D




J abed

—_H_.G.H. —u__.-ﬂ.-mu QE_SQ._."._.W
S05°5+0°09T°8 [9T°8ET°IL 60 9ETT1 T68°561°S EF6 VLY TLL'S 6 aul] *gg 28 g
66L°919°€68°1 059°TL8%9 60%'9€T'T1 0 0FL*LOS SLS T g auI] ‘gg a8eq spun; 110
TTOT18°TST 000°€T 0 000°0F 7T9°8SLTST L sur] ‘g ofed s1d1a33y pAdLUSAY
188°0LY TELT 0SLYLO'TL 0 658°LPES TLTPS0'SHO'T g aurg ‘ge adeg spunJ Je13pa,q
£0T°0¥1°T6EE (6£1°728°9) 0 (L96°161) 60EPST66E'E § aur *gg afieg SANUIAIY [EIIUID)
wﬁﬂu—ch. m—um.r—u“mum_
uoneuodsuel] - [mo] purin
SLOPYEILY 0 T80°IPP'T 0 £66T06°69Y € aur ‘gg o8eq QOUBUDJUIEJA] DININISBIFU] - [BIO],
€6L°169°09 0 780°THH'1 0 11L01T°6S 7our] ‘g¢ afeq [e30], spung Jay1Q
£6L°169°09 0 T80 THHT 0 [1L°012°68 [ 2ur] ‘g¢ afed uo1jRo0[ay K198, A0UAPIADL] 188
000°S61 0 000°561 0 0 0E 2UIT IRV “pg 28ed Wasu] SaNIIR,] INOWSHIO ]
000°SEET 0 000°008 0 000°5€8°1 9T aul'] ‘pg 28eq sanoe,| a3e10)g J[eg
000°00Z° 0 000°00L 0 000°005°T g7 aulT *pg 93eg sjuatuaordur] L[I0E,] 0UBUUIRA
767778 0 780°9% 0 01Z°9LL T 2ur] ‘pg adeg spun,] uefd [ende) pue|sy 2poipy
wU__._:...— .Huﬂﬂo
Uuﬂdﬂmu:mmz Dpzuujﬂmn.ﬂ E.
uonenodsun ],
$22IN082Y [BISEOD) - [B10] JURID)
888 €8} 0 0 (0vT'Tse) 8TI°LBIS gg aury ‘ge adeg spun,j [e12pa,] [B10],
puaIodIYy SjudWpuUWy SsjudlupulwWy Sjusupuay Jeniwgng 0N AUl
pasiaay Aepy dVOnd (dy LERLI 0N [ewsLQ JON 23k
10T AA m.._oﬁ._u.fcu §,10WIDADD) m.._onhubcw 10T AT

(LZ1S-H-€1) 30V suoneridorddy $107 X4 03 Spuawpuaury AeJAl T UONIIS “[ I[NV S I0WIIA0D




